

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

KALSHIEX LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARY JO FLAHERTY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Hon. Edward S. Kiel, U.S.D.J.

Hon. Matthew J. Skahill, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 1:25-cv-2152-ESK-MJS

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION MOTION**

Stephen Ehrlich
Deputy Solicitor General

Emily M. Bisnauth

Liza B. Fleming

Patrick Jhoo

Vivek N. Mehta

Deputy Attorneys General

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Phone: (609) 696-4772
Email: Liza.Fleming@njoag.gov
Attorney for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY... 3	3
A. New Jersey’s Historical Regulation of Gambling.....	3
B. The Commodity Exchange Act.....	6
C. Kalshi’s Business And This Case.	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Kalshi will not succeed on the merits because the CEA does not preempt the New Jersey Sports Wagering Act.....	12
A. The presumption against preemption applies to the New Jersey Sports Wagering Act.	12
B. Congress did not field preempt state sports-wagering laws that regulate event contracts.	14
1. The CEA’s plain text shows that Congress did not displace state sports-wagering laws that regulate event contracts.	14
2. Nothing in the case law or legislative history of the CEA indicates that Congress meant to field preempt state sports-wagering laws regulating event contracts.	23
C. Regulation of these event contracts under New Jersey’s Sports Wagering Act is not an obstacle to the purposes of the CEA.....	26
1. The New Jersey Sports Wagering Act furthers rather than impedes the CEA.....	27
2. Kalshi does not identify any obstacle to the purposes and objectives of the CEA.	30
II. The equities confirm that Kalshi is not entitled to the relief it seeks.	34
A. Kalshi has not established irreparable harm.....	34
B. The public interest weighs against injunctive relief.	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	38
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	39
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	12, 35, 37
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Ah Sin v. Wittman</i> , 198 U.S. 500 (1905)	13
<i>Am. Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19, 31
<i>Am. Apparel & Footwear Ass'n, Inc. v. Baden</i> , 107 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	38
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	23

Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton,
 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Bartels v. Int’l Commodities Corp.,
 435 F. Supp. 865 (D. Conn. 1977)..... 25

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
 544 U.S. 431 (2005) 13

Black United Fund of N.J., Inc. v. Kean,
 763 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1985) 37

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep’t of Tax & Fee Admin.,
 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc.,
 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009) 13

California v. ARC Am. Corp.,
 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... 32

Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.,
 428 U.S. 579 (1976) 31

Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey,
 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995) 36

Casino Ventures v. Stewart,
 183 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999) 40

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
 505 U.S. 504 (1992) 22

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 27

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
 481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 29

Davidson v. Sprout Foods, Inc.,
 106 F.4th 842 (9th Cir. 2024) 32

Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) 39

Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec’y,
108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)12, 39

Effex Capital, LLC v. Nat’l Futures Ass’n,
933 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2019) 19

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 11

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)18, 23

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,
514 U.S. 280 (1995) 22

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.,
276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....17, 24

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 36

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999)14, 39

Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.,
245 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2001)29, 32

Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) 14

Hofmayer v. Dean Witter & Co., Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 733 (N.D. Cal. 1978) 25

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....22, 31

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 18

Int’l Trading Ltd. v. Bell,
556 S.W.2d 420 (Ark. 1977)..... 25

Johnson v. Collins Entm’t Co., Inc.,
199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) 14

Jones v. B.C. Christopher & Co.,
466 F. Supp. 213 (D. Kan. 1979)..... 25

Just Puppies, Inc. v. Brown,
123 F.4th 652 (4th Cir. 2024) 33

Kalshiex, LLC v. Hendrick,
No. 2:25-CV-00575-APG-BNW, 2025 WL 1073495
(D. Nev. Apr. 9, 2025)..... 26

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191 (2020) passim

Kerr v. First Commodity Corp.,
735 F.2d 281 (8th Cir. 1984) 19

Klotz v. Celentano Stadtmauer & Walentowicz LLP,
991 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2021) 12

Knight v. City of Margate,
431 A.2d 833 (N.J. 1981)..... 3

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975) 36

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 39

MD Mall Assocs., LLC v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
715 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2013)27, 34

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 13

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran,
456 U.S. 353 (1982) 18

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012) 25

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
670 F.3d (3d Cir. 2011) 37

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 35

Murphy v. NCAA,
584 U.S. 453 (2018) 3, 4, 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 12, 38

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 35

Omnistone Corp. v. Cuomo,
485 F. Supp. 3d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 37

Pa. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs, Inc. v. Hess,
297 F.3d 310, 323 (3d Cir. 2002) 11

Patry v. Rosenthal & Co.,
534 F. Supp. 545 (D. Kan. 1982) 19

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.,
967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020) 13

Pinho v. Gonzales,
432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005) 21

Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass’n,
42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) 19

R. J. Hereley & Son Co. v. Stotler & Co.,
466 F. Supp. 345 (N.D. Ill. 1979) 18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County,
479 U.S. 130 (1986) 14

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 12, 38

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
458 U.S. 654 (1982) 35

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) 36

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. County of Delaware,
968 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020) 35

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016) 13, 14, 26

Slaney v. The Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n,
244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) 24

Spectrum Ne., LLC v. Frey,
22 F.4th 287 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 32

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 21

State v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 36

Strax v. Commodity Exch., Inc.,
524 F. Supp. 936 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 31

Szehinskyj v. Att’y Gen.,
432 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2005) 25

Taylor v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
572 F. Supp. 667 (N.D. Ga. 1983)..... 24

United States v. Washington,
879 F.2d 1400 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 14

WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) 13

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 13, 31, 38

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. IV, § 7, ¶ 2 3, 4, 10, 11
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 13

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §§ 1–27f 6
 7 U.S.C. § 1a 7, 8, 15, 16, 17
 7 U.S.C. § 2 passim
 7 U.S.C. § 5 2, 6, 28, 29
 7 U.S.C. § 6 16
 7 U.S.C. § 7a-2 1, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 29, 30
 7 U.S.C. § 16 1, 21, 22, 23
 18 U.S.C. § 1084(b) 5
 Commodity Exchange Act, Pub. L. No. 74-675, 49 Stat. 1491 (1936) 6
 Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-463,
 § 201, 88 Stat. 1389, 1395 (1974) 6
 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-
 203, § 722, 124 Stat. 1376, 1672 (2010) 7
 N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 5:12-1 to -233 3
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-1(b)(6) 3
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-55 3
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-76 6, 29
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-92 5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-95.22..... 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-104..... 4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-145(c)..... 40
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-10..... 4, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-11..... 4, 5, 10, 11, 20, 28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-13(a)..... 5, 28 39
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-16..... 40

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 38.151(b)33, 34
17 C.F.R. § 38.25533, 34
17 C.F.R. § 40.11 8, 19, 29
N.J. Admin Code § 13:69O-1.2..... 5, 39
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69N-1.2 5, 29, 39

Other Authorities

Concept Release on the Appropriate Regulatory Treatment of Event Contracts, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,671 (May 7, 2008)..... 16
120 Cong. Rec. 30, 464 (Sept. 9, 1974) (statement of Senator Curtis), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7nds2n>..... 26
156 Cong. Rec. S5902-01, S5907 (July 15, 2010) (statement of Senator Lincoln) 16
Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act: Hearings Before the Senate Committee on Agriculture & Forestry, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 685 (1974)..... 26
